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BOSNIA AND HERZEGOVINA Cevog HOC. 5 7
Prosecutor’s Office of BiH
Sarajevo '
Special Department for War Crimes
Regional Prosecution Team V

" Number: KT-RZ 42/06
~ Sarajevo, 27 December 2007

COURT OF BOSNIA AND HERZEGOVINA
Preliminary Hearing Judge
Sarajevo

Pursuant to Article 35 (2) (h) and Article 226 (1) of the Criminal Procedure Code
of Bosnia and Herzegovina, | hereby file the fotlowing

INDICTMENT

Aguinst:

IVAN HRKAC aka Cikota, son of Vinko and Janja, née Penavié, born in
Mostar. on 23 October 1967, with permanent residence at 74, Mokro, Siroki Brijeg
Municipality, personal 1D number 2310967152389, Croat by cthnicity, graduaicd
from nwo-year post-secondary school of administration, single, father of three

- minor children, served the army in 1986/87 in PoZega, holds the rank of a police
. -colonel, registered in the military records of the Defence Office in Siroki Brijeg, of

average [inancial status, citizen of Bosnia and Herzegovina and the Republic of

¢ Croalia, convicled under the Verdicts of the Municipal and District Courts in

Slavonska PoZega in the case No. [V-K-278/89-20 dated 18 May 1990, and K2 -
267/90-3 dated 12 September 1990 for the criminal offence in violation of Anrticle
41 (1) of the Criminal Codc of Croatia and scntenced to six (6) months
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imprisonment, suspended 1o one (1) year and six (6) months, while there are
ongoing criminal proccedings before the Cantonal Court in Mostar under No. K =
8/04 for the criminal offence of Serious Criminal Offences against Public Safety of
Persons und Property in violation of Article 308 (2) as read with Article 304 (1) of
the CC FBiH, all in conjunction with Article 23 ol the CC FBiH,

Because:

In 1993 during the war in Bosnia and Herzegovina and the armed conflict
between the Croat Defence Council /HVO/ and the Army of the Republic of Bosnia
and Herzegovina, in Siroki Brijeg and Dobrkoviéi near Siroki Brijeg, as a member
of the HVO Convicts Battalion Siroki Brijeg, he acted contrary to Article 3 (1) (a) O
and (c¢) of the Geneva Convention relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War of
12 August 1949 and Article 3 (1) (a) and (¢) of the Geneva Convention relative 1o
the Protection of Civilian Persons in Time of War of 12 August 1949, inasmuch as;

I. On an undetermined day in May 1993, in Siroki Brijeg, in the evening
hours, from the basement of the Police Siation, where Bosniaks - members of the
Army of RBiH were detained, including [N Winess X and
he took out the detainee [ lllio the coridor, questioned him about the units
of the Army of R BiH, their commanders and positions, and since the detainec [l

did not reply to the questions he punched him on his lace several times as a
result of which Esad Ba$ié¢’s nasal bone was broken and eye shut, and after that he
continued punching him on his ribs thus breaking his three ribs.

2. On an undetermined day in May 1993, in Siroki Brijeg, in the afternoon
hours, wogcther with several unknown HVQO members he entered the basement of &
the Police Station Siroki Brijeg, saving that his brother Mario was killed by
Muslims and that he would get revenge for that, he then ordered a detainee who'.
was a member of the Army of R BiH - delainee X 10 enter a separate room,’
whereupon he asked him who among the detainees were members of the Army of
R BiH; since the detainee X did not respond 10 the questions at first, the Suspect
started beating him, together with other unknown HVQO members, punching and
kicking him all over his body, whercupon, having lit a cigarciie he slapped the
detaince X ordering him 10 stick his tonguc out and then put out the cigaretie
thereon, forcing him to swallow the cigarette and then ordered him to bang his head
agains! the wall several times, which the detainee X obeyed.
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3. In May 1993, he took out detained members of the Army of R BiH from

‘the Police Station in Siroki Brijeg on several occasions, including |||

and took them to the village of Mokro,

ordering them to do works on his private-owned house, which is what they did oul

of fear for their lives and for free, while he would bring them back in the evening
hours 10 the bascment of the Police Station in Siroki Brijeg.

4. In the night of 4/5 May 1993, after midnight, accompanicd by two
unknown HVO members, he came 1o the Elementary School in Dobrkovi¢i near
Siroki Brijeg, where over 50 Bosniak civilians were detained, entered the larger
classroom, ordered Lhe detainees 10 turn against the wall and bow their heads,
whereupon he hit scveral detainees “at random”, including the detaine-
punching him in the region of his temple, as a result of which detainee

cyc was cut.

5. On an undetermined day in May 1993, in the evening hours, together with
an unknown HVQ member, he entered the Elementary School in Dobrkoviéi,
Siroki Brijcg Municipality, saying “get up, Balija”, whercupon he ordered the
detained civilians to get up and face the wall with their hands up, whereupon he:

- struck the delainee _ with a sharp karate chop below his rib cage,
as a result of which the detainee JJJ ] fe!! on the floor, whereupon he
continued kicking him;

- kicked the detainee Y on the left side below the rib cage;

- made | to cat 2 plasiic bonle threatening he would kill him
should he disobey;

- punched and Kicked the detainee |21 over his body several times
and hit him in the head with full cans;

- kicked the detainec NN s-vcral 1imes on his head, kicked the

detainee || 2nd hit him with a broomstick all over his body,
which resulied in several bruises on him;

- kicked the detainee [ on his head, as a result of which his lower
lip was cut.

6. On 24 July 1993, in the Elementary School in Dobrkoviéi, Siroki Brijeg
Municipality, in the aflernoon hours, together with an unknown HVO member, he
entered a classroom wherein Bosniak civilians were detained and kicked the
detained civilian || J N in the region of his heart several times. whereupon
he hit him with a sharp object on the back of his head, as a result of which the
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detainee— sustained injuries in the form of a laceration of occipital
bonc and a laccration and compressive injury with a fracture and impressed left
temple, impressed bone towards the cranial cavity, as a result of which he died on
the spot.

7. On 24 July 1993, in the Elementary School in Dobrkovi¢i, Siroki Brijeg
Municipality, in the aflernoon hours, having killed the detainee [N e
entered the adjacent classroom and ordered the detained civilians, including [}

to strip nakcd, whercupon he forced them to
sexual intercourse, threatening he would kil them should they fail todoso. '1‘1

Therefore, violating the rules ol inernational law, he inflicted strong bodily |
and mental pain upon prisoners of war — members of the Army of R BiH, and
treated them inhumanely, and, violating the rules of international law during the
war in BiH and the armed conflict between the HVO and the Army of R BiH, he
kitled a dewsined civilian, inhumanely treated the detained civilians, 1oriured them,
forced them 1o sexual intercourse, intimidated and terroriscd them and violated
their bodily integrity.

Whereby, by the acts mentioned under Counts 1, 2 and 3 he committed the
criminal offence of War Crimes against Prisoners of War in violation of Article 175
(8) of th¢ Criminal Codc of Bosnia and Herzegovina, while by the acts under
Counts 4, 5, 6 and 7 the criminal olfence of War Crimes against Civilians in
violation of Article 173 (1) (¢) and (¢) of the Criminal Code of Bosnia and.
Herzegovina, all in conjunction with Article 180 (1) and Arnicle 29 of the Criminal -
Code of Bosnia and Herzegovina.

I, thercfore,

MOVE

i. Tosummon:

- Prosccutor of the Prosccutor’s Office of BiH,
- The suspect Ivan Hrkaé aka Cikota, and
his chosen deflence counsel Mario Bogdanovié, attorney from Mostar.
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2. To present the following evidence:

a) Examine witnesses:

- Wilness X\,

- Wilness Y,
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b) To rcad the Findings and Opinion of Dr [lijas Dobra¢a, MSc in Mcdicine,
specialist in forensic science, pursuant 1o Aniicle 273 (2) of the Criminul Procedure
Code of Bosnia and Herzegovina, because the expert witness ‘Dr Uijas Dobraéd
MSc in Medicine has passed away.

¢) To inspect:

- The Decision of the Presidency of the Republic of Bosnia and Herzegoving on
the declaration ol the state of war (Ollicial Gazette of BiH, issue 7/92),

- The Decision of the Presidency of the Republic of Bosnia and Herzegovina on
the termination of the state of war (OfMicial Gazette of BiH, issue 50/95),

- Certitied copy of a certified copy of the Pcace Agreement and Annex to the
Peace Agreement of 23 [February 1994 (certified copy is in the case file of the
Court of Bosnia and Herzegovina No. X-KR/05/42),

- Centified copy of the publication HVO camps in-Herzegovina, registered in the
ICTY in The Hague under numbers: 02064768 through 02064790. The
authenticily ol twenty-three pages ol this publication has been contirmed by the
stamp and signature of the authorised person in the ICTY in The Hague (a
certified copy is in the case file of the Court of Bosnia and Herzegovina No.
N-KR/05/42),

- Cenificd copy of the original document of the Ministry of Defence of Bosnia

and Herzegovina No. 08-04-65-3/06 dated 13 April 2006,
Original photographic documents made by the Ministry of the Interior /MUP/ of
Herzegovina Nereiva Canton Mostar under number 94/98 on 3 June 1998 during
the exhumation of mortal remains of [N from the graveyard
Balinovac,

- Origina! of the Report of the Health Centre Siroki Brijeg No. 68/05 dated 2 Junc
2005,

- Ccntificd copy of the log of the Health Centre Siroki 8Brijeg for 1993,

- Original of the document ol the Registry Ollice ol the City of Mosiar -
Regional Office Siari Grad No. 04/1i-15-8644/07 dated 12 December 2007,

- Original document of the City of Mosiar - Organisation, lLegal AfTairs and
General Administration Department — Regional Office Southwest No. 04-1V-15-
17722/07 dated 5 December 2007,

- Original of thec Examination Record for cxpert witness Dr tlijas Dobra¢a before
the High Court in Mostar No. Kri:10/98 dated 25 August 1998,

- Order of the Cantonal Prosecutor’s Office of West Herzegovina Canton Siroki
Brijeg No. KT-66/05 dated 27 October 2005 to carry out forensic science
analysis, .
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Originat of the Examination Record for expert witness Dr 1hjas Dobraéa before
the Cantonal Prosecutor’s Office of West Herzegovina Canton Siroki Brijeg No.
KT-66/05 dated 31 Oclober 2005,

Original of the Death Certificate from the Registry of Deaths for the Ceniar
Municipality, Sarajevo No. 08/13-4-344522/07 dated 24 December 2007 for Dr
Iijas Dobraga, ~

Excerpt from Database Register (CIPS) for Ivan Hrkaé,

Certificd copy of the Nominal List of Personal Income Disbursement for
November 1993 [or the Convicts Battalion and the Anti-terrorist Unit (38
pages), whose authenticity was confirmed by the stamp and signature of an
authorised person in the iICTY in The Hague,

Certified copy of the Nominal List of Personal Income Disbursement for
November 1993 for the Convicis Battalion and Anti-terrorist Unit (38 pages),
whose authenticity was confirmed by the stamp and signaturc of an authoriscd
person in the ICTY in The Haguc — English version,

Document of the “Rules of the Road” Unit of the OfTice of the Prosecutor of the
ICTY in The Hague No. 047251/CDP/RR819 dated 12 August 2004 piacing the
case against [van Hrkac in the category “A” of standard markings in accordance
with the “Rulcs of the Road”,

Original document of the Ministry of Defence of the Federation of Bosnia and
Herzegovina - Defence Office Siroki Brijeg N0.24-3-01-03-32-21/05-2 dated 20
May 20035,

Cenified copy of a Military Card and Alphabetical Record for Ivan Hrkag,
Centiflied copy of the Decision of the MUP of Croat Republic of Herceg-Bosna
No0.03-6/2-190-1/95 dated 3 February 1995,

Cenified copy of the Decision of the MUP of West Herzegovina Canion —
Ljubudki N0.02-1-515-357/97 dated 4 August 1997, .

Cenified copy of the Decision of the MUP of West Herzegovina Canton -
Ljubuski No.02-1-126-17/98 datcd 16 November 1998,

Original ol Excerpt rom Criminal Records of the MUP ol Herzegovina-Nereiva
Canton - Police Administration Mostar No. 02-02/5-2-4.537/05 dated 23
Dccember 2003,

Original of Excerpt from Criminal Records of the MUP of the Herzegovina
Neretva Canton - Police Administration Mostar No. 02-02/5-2-12-466/07 daied
5 December 2007,

Original of the document of the Prosecutor’s Office of BiH No. KTA-RZ
324/05 dated 23 August 2005 (case sensilivity assessment),

Original of the Decision of the Court of BiH No. X-KRN 06/180 dated 21
February 2006 in which it was established thai the Court of Bosnia and
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Herzegovina has subject-matter jurisdiction over proceedings in the criminal
matter against the suspect lvan Hrkaé,

Original of the Arrest Warrant of the Prosecutor’s Office of BiH No. KT-RZ
42/06 datcd 18 May 2006 for the suspect Ivan Hrkaé aka Cikota,

Original of the OfTicial Note ol the State Investigation and Protection Agency,
War Crimes Investigation Centre, No. 14-04/2-04-2-65/06 dated S June 2006 on
actions taken upon the Arrest Warrant of the Prosecutor’s Office of BiH No.
KT-RZ 42/06 daied 18 May 2006 for Ivan Hrkaé aka Cikota,

Original of the summons No. KT-RZ 42/06 dated sicv issucd for the Suspect to

be questioned in the investigation on 2 October 2006,

Original of the submission of attorney Mario Bogdanovi¢ dated 29 September
2006 informing the Prosecutor’s Office that the Suspect is not able 1o respond 10 - .
the summons to be questioned on 2 October 2006, enclosed to which was-
ceriified copy of medical documents of the Clinical Hospital Centre Split for -
lvan Hrkag¢,

Criminal Intelligence Report of the State Investigation and Protection Agency -
Regional Office Mostar — War Crimes Investigation Scction No, RK-MO-17-
13/3-2-281/06 dated | December 2006,

Original of the Order of the Prosecutor’s Office of BiH No. KT-RZ 42/06 dated
17 December 2007 issued 10 the Siate Investigation and Protection Agency -
Regional Office Mostar to deliver the summons to 1van Hrka¢ for questioning
scheduled for 17 December 2007 in the Prosccutor’s Office of BiH in Sarajevo,
Original ol the summons daled 3 December 2007 for the Suspect to be
questioned as the suspect in the Prosecutor’s Office of BiH on 17 December
2007 in the investigation No. KT-RZ 42/06,

Original of the Official Note of the State Investigation and Protection Agency -
Regional Office Mostar No. 17-13/3-1-04-2-177/07 dated 4 December 2007, -
Original of the submission of attomcy Mario Bogdanovi¢ dated 7 December, = =\
2007 informing the Prosecutor’s Office that the Suspect is not able to respond 1o ;
the summons to be questioned on 17 December 2007, enclosed to which was a |
certified copy ol medical documents of the Clinical Hospital Centre Split lor

Ivan Hrkad,

Original of the Order of the Prosecutor’s Office of BiH No. KT-RZ 42/06 dated

12 December 2007 that an analysis be carried out by the expert witness in
ncuropsychiatry, Chicf Physician
Original of the Forcnsic Psychiatry Report made by the cxpert witness in
neuropsychiatry, Chief Physician on 13 December 2007,
Original of the power of attorney for Mario Bogdanovi¢, atiorney rom Mostar
signed by Ivan Hrkaé on 8 December 2005,
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- Original of thc powcer of atiorney for attorncys Borislav Culjok and Zlatko
Cavar, signed by lvan Hrka¢ on 8 December 2005,

. - Original of the Decision of the Court of BiH No. X-KRN-06/170 dated 20
December 2007 ordering protective measures for wilnesses X and Y,

- Original of the document of the NCB Interpol Sarajevo No. 16/04.3-1-1P-1-OK-
3565/06- 11 daicd 5 Fcbruary 2007,

- Original of the Order to conduct an investigation issued by Cantonal
Prosccutor’s Office of Herzegovina Nerctva Canton Mostar No. KT-1421/04
dated 1 December 2004, against Ivan Hrka¢ aka Cikota,

- Original of the Record of questioning the suspect Ivan Hrkac in the Cantonal
Prosecutor’s Office of West Herzegovina Canton Siroki Brijeg No. KT-66/03
dated 8 December 2005,

- CD containing the final Judgement of the ICTY in The Hague No. IT-98-34
dated 31 March 2003 in “Prosccutor v. Mladen Nalctilié aka Tuta and Vinko
Martinovié¢ aka Stela™.

RESULTS OF THE INVESTIGATION

The results of the investigation conducted by the Prosecutor's Office of
Bosnia and Herzcgovina in this criminal casc undoubtcdly confirm the justifiability
ol the Indicument, or the allegations thai the Suspecl, personally and together with
other HVO members., perpetrated and participated in the perpetration of the
criminal acts stated in Counts | through 7 of the Indictment in the manncr, at the
time, in the place and under the circumstances as mentioned in the operative part of
the Indictment, while those acts imply all key elements of the criminal offence of
War Crimes against Prisoners ol War in violation ol Article 175 (a) and the
criminal offence of War Crimes against Civilians in Anicle 173 (1) (¢) and (e) of
the Criminal Code of Bosnia and Herzegovina, in conjunction with Article 180 (1)
and Article 29 of the Criminal Code of Bosnia and Herzegovina.

The following has been established through the physical evidence and statements of
. the examined witnesses obtained by the Prosccutor’s Office in the course of the
" investigation:

- that the suspect lvan Hrkaé aka Cikota commitied the criminal offences as
charged under the Indictment during the war in Bosnia and Herzegovina, at the
time of armed contlict between the HVO and the Anny of R BIH,

- that the criminal acts with the commission of which the suspect Ivan Hrka¢ aka
Cikota has been charged under Counts |, 2 and 3 of the operative part of the
Indictment constitute serious violations of the Geneva Convention relative to the
Treatment of Prisoners of War of 12 August 1949,
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- that the criminal acts with the commission of which the suspect fvan Hrkaé¢ aka
Cikota has been charged under Counts 4, 5, 6 and 7 of the opcrative part of the
Indiciment constitute serious violations of the Geneva Convention relative to the
Protcction of Civilian Persons in Time of War of 12 August 1949,

To wit, the suspeet Ivan Hrkaé aka Cikota inflicted bodily and mental pain upon
and inhumanely treated prisoners of war, or members of the Army of R BiH,
whercas by killing o detained civilian, inhumanc trcatment, torture, violation of
bodily integrity, lorcing detained civilians into sexual intercourse and applying the
measures of intimidation and terror, he acted contrary to Anicle 3 of the Geneva
Convcentions of 12 August 1949, thus violating the rulcs of intcrnational law,

- that the dewainees, vicltims mentioned in Counts 1, 2 and 3 were members of the
Army of R BiH and throughout the time relative to this Indictiment were persons
protccted by the Geneva Convention relative to the Trecatment of Prisoners of War
of 12 August 1949,

- that the detainees, victims mentioned in Counts 4, 5, 6 and 7 were civilians and
throughout the time relative to this Indictment were persons protected by the
Geneva Convention relative to the Protection of Civilian Persons in Time of War of
12 August 1949,

- that all the acts mentioned in the operative part of the Indictment were commillc&
in the territory of the Siroki Brijeg Municipality, more precisely in the Police
Station Siroki Brijeg, in Mokro, Siroki Brijeg Municipality and on the premises of
the Elemeniary School in Dobrkoviéi near éiroki Brijeg,

- that the suspect Ivan Hrkaé aka Cikota committed the criminal offences as
charged under this Indictiment as a member of the HVO Convicts Battalion in May
and July 1993,

- that not a single criminal act committed by the suspect lvan Hrkaé aka Cikota
was justified by military necessity.

a) War in Bosnia and Herzegovina

Pursuamt 10 Anicle 8 of the Decree with the force of Law on Defence {Official
Gazete of RBiH, issuc 4/92), following the proposal of the Main Staff of the
Arimed Force ol the Republic ol Bosnia and Herzegovina, at a session held on 20
June 1992, the Presidency of the Republic of Bosnia and Herzegovina rendered the
Decision on the Declaration of the State of War,

Under this Decision the slate of war was declared in the territory ol the Republic ol
Bosnia and Herzegovina.
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The Decision on the Declaration of the State of War was published in the Official
Gazeule of R BiH, issue 7/92 and entered into force on the day it was published in
the Official Gazelte of R BiH on 20 June 1992.

The state of war in the territory of Bosnia and Herzegovina lasted until 20 June
1995 when the Presidency of Bosnia and Herzegovina rendered a Decision on the
Termination of the Siate of War,

The operative pant of the Indictment implics that [van Hrkaé aka Cikota has been
charged with committing all criminal acts of the criminat oftence of War Crimes
against Prisoncrs of War and the ¢criminal offence of War Crimces against Civilians
in May and July 1993.

The above-mentioned undoubtedly implies that the criminal offences with which
the Suspect has been charged under the indictment of the Prosccutor's Office of
Bosnia and Herzegovina were committed during the war in Bosnia and
Herzegovina.

b) Armed conflict between the HVO and the Army of R BiH

The siatements of the examined witnesses and the physical evidence obtained by
the Prosecutor’s OfTice of Bosnia and Herzegovina during the course of the
investigation in this criminal case render it indisputable that there was an armed
conflict between the Croat Defence Council and the Army of the Republic of
. Bosnia and Herzegovina in the territory of the Mostar Municipality at the relevant
time.

On 23 Febroary 1994, the Peace Agreement and the Annex 10 the Peace Agreement
were signed 1y Zagreb. General Ante Roso signed the Agreement on behalf of the
HVQ, while General Rasiim Delié signed it on behalf of the Army of R BiH.

Under this Agreement both parties have agreed on a ceasefire including an
immediate and complete cessation of hostilitics, offensive actions and attacks, and
all forms of propaganda of one [action against the other.

The Agreement entered into force on 25 February 1994 at 1200hrs.

The final ICTY Judgement in the case “Prosecutor v. Mladen Naletili¢ aka Tuta
and Vinko Martinovi¢ aka Stela” No. IT 98-34 dated 31 March 2003 dated 3 May
- 2006 established that there was an armed conflict beiween the Croat Defence
. Council and the Army of the Republic of Bosnia and Herzegovina at the relevant
~ time in the territory of the Mostar Municipality.

To wit, the following was established in paragraph |77 of the quoted Judgement:
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*...anarmed conflict exists:

whenever there s a resort to armed force between States or protracted armed
violence between governmental authoritics and organised armed groups or
between such groups within a State [...] whether or not actual combat lakes
place there,

Once it is established that an armed conflict occurred in a territory, the norms of
international humanitarian law apply. It is not necessary to further establish that
actual combat activitics occurred in a particular part of the territory. The
existenee of an armed conflict nexus s cstablished if the alleged crimes ‘were
closely relaied 10 the hostilities’.”

The following was established in paragraph 179 of the same Judgement: g LM
“The Chamber is satisfied that an armed conflict existed during the time
relevant to the Indictment, i.c. at least between 17 April 1993 and the end of
February 1994

There were no immediate war actjvities or armed conflict between the HVO and
the Army of R BiH in the territory of the Siroki Brijeg Municipality at the relevant
time.

However, the acts mentioned in the operative pan of the indictment are dircctly
linked with the armed conflict between the HVO and the Army of R BiH in the
territory of the Mostar Municipality,

All wunesses — injured parties in this criminal case were Bosniaks. They res:ded m B
the territory of the Mostar Municipality in which arimed conflict between the HVO e
and the Army of R BiH started on 9 May 1993.

Having been deprived of liberty in Mostar, they were taken 1o the territory of the
Siroki Brijeg Municipality, some in May 1993 (o the prison in the Police Station in
Siroki Brijeg, and some in early July of the same year (o the Elemennry School in
Dobrkoviéi near Siroki Brijeg.

Given the fact that the referenced criminal offences were committed in the territory
of the Siroki Brijeg Municipality, there is no doubt that they arc a conscquence of
the armed conflict occurring in the territory of the Mostar Municipality.
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of R BiH is
Witness X.

The cxistence of the armed conflict between the HVO and the Arm
implied in the statements of the cxamined witnesses:
- Witness Y,

Status of detainees

- The statements of the examined witnesses [ R Wiriess x, |
—who were detained in the basement of the Police
Station in Siroki Brijeg imply that they were all members of the Army of R BiH,
and that during the arrest they were in military uniforms with the insignia of A R
BiH and were armed. They were all arrested by the HVO in the Vranica building in
Mostar in May 1993.

Given the above, there is no doubt that they were members of one party to the
conflict, and that pursuant 10 Article 4 of the Geneva Convention relative 10 the
Prisoners of War of 12 August 1949 they were prisoners of war who should have
enjoyed the protection from the acts foreseen under Anicle 3 of the same
Convention, and that pursuant to Article S they arce considered protected “(rom the
time they fall into the power of the enemy and until their final release and
rcpatriation”,

The statements of the examined witnesses - Witness Y,

imply that all of them were arrested as civilians at their
homes or their familics” homes in which they sought refuge from the war, or in the
streel, and they were all persons protected by the Geneva Convention relative to the
Prowection of Civilian Persons in Time of War of 12 August 1949,

During their dctention, the prisoncrs of war were placed in the basement of the
Police Station in Siroki Brijeg, starting from approximately mid-July 1993, while
during that pcriod thcy were occasionally transferred to the premises of the
Tobacco Station /Dubanski instiw in Siroki Brijeg, the Military Remand Prison in
Ljubugki, and then to the Heliodrom camp near Mostar.

In the Police Station in Siroki Brijeg they were detained in the basement in two
small cclls of 4x2 m in size cach. Instcad of the windows these cclls had hollow
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bricks so that 1the detainees had no air. Cetls had no windows and there was a
commdor in front of the cclls.

The statements of the examined witnesses undoubtedly imply that the criminal
oltences with which Ivan Hrka¢ aka Cikota has been charged under the Indiciment
were commitled in the Police Station in Siroki Brijeg and the Elementary School.
Dobrkoviéi near Siroki Brijeg.

This asscrtion also ensucs from the publication entitled “HVO camps'..'in
Herzegovina™ recorded in the ICTY in The Hague under numbers 02064768
through 02064790.

Pages 02064781 and 02064782 of the “HVO camps in Herzegovina’ publication
read the following:

“MUP - POLICE STATION”, SIROKI BRIJEG

There was a camp on the premises of the Police Station in Siroki Brijeg in which
several persons were detained.

PRISON in the Elementary School Dobrkovi¢i ~ Siroki Brijeg

The “Dobrkovi¢i” camp was located in the Elementary School in Dobrkoviéi;
Siroki Brijeg Municipality. On 3 July 1993, 53 civilians from Mostar were brought
to this camp. The detainces were used for forced labour on the cstate of Mladen
Naletili¢ aka Tuta. The camp was secured by members ol the HVQ Military Police
and members of the Convicls Battalion, whose commander was Mladen Naletili¢
aka Twa.

HVO members (Convicts Battalion) who were present in the camp: Ivan
Hrkaé, Toni Sakota and others.

d) Status of the suspect

The physical cvidence and statcments of the examined witnesses obtained by the
Prosecutor’s Office during the course of the invesiigation established that lvan
Hrka¢ aka Cikota committed the referenced criminal offences as a member of the
HVO Convicts Battalion Siroki Brijeg during the war in Bosnia and Herzegovlna
at the time of the armed conflict between the HVO and Army of R BiH.

The statement of the witacss || N imo!lics that )van Hrkaé aka Cikota was
a member ol the Convicts Batialion Siroki Brijeg in the referenced period.
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To wit,
the Suspect’s brother Mario Hrkaé¢ who got killed on 20 April 1993 during the
HVO atack in Doljani.

and in his statcment he confirmed
that [van Hrkaé aka Cikota was in Siroki Brijeg at the relevant time, as well as that
he was a member of the HVO Convicts Batalion Siroki Brijeg.

The final ICTY Judgement No. IT-98-34, Prosccutor v. Tuta and Stcla, dated 31
March 2003 established that the Suspect was a member of the Baualion.

To wit, this Judgement established the following:

Paragraph 115: “Furthcr members of the KB /Conviets Banalions were Juka
Prazina, Vedran Bijuk called ‘Spli¢o’, Robert Medic called ‘Robo’, ‘Roba’, ‘Robi’
and ‘Robia’, Zeljko Bosnjak; Boro Pusi¢, Miroslav Kolobara called ‘Droba’,
Robert Kolobari¢, Romeo Blazevi¢, Ivica Kraljevié, and Ivan "Hrkaé called
‘Cikota’ who was a brother of Mario Hrkaé called ‘Cikota’.”

Paragraph 398: Whilc detained at the MUP Station, scveral witnesses were
beaten and mistrcated by Romeo Blazevié, Erncest Takac and Ivan Cikota. Wiincss
AA was beaten badly by Romeo Blazevi¢ and Emest Takag, with sticks and pistols.
Witness AA was beaten on another occasion during the weckend. Four or five
soldiers took another prisoner out and beat him, after which they took witness AA
out of the cell. They beat him around the kidneys and told him to do push ups. The
soldier who had already beaten him and Meho Zili¢ at their arrival potnied a pistol
at him and fired but he only heard the pin. Ivan Cikota and the others extinguished
a cigarctie in Witness AA s mouth and forced him to swallow it. He then had to hit
his head against the wall counting 10 times, afler which he was returned 1o his cell.
The Chamber accepts this evidence and rejects Defence witness NG's evidence that
Ivan Cikota was not present as he was working as a policeman in Croatia at the
time. The Chamber heard credible and reliable evidence from prisoners with
buitding skills that they worked for Ivan Hrka¢ (Cikota) at this time.

Paragraph 403: The Chamber is satisficd beyond rcasonable doubt that
dctainees were beaten at the MUP Station on various occasions in a brutal manner
-that caused severe physical and mental suffering. The Chamber finds that the main
perpetrators ol these bealings were Romeo Blazevié, Ivan Hrkaé, nicknamed
Cikota, and Emesi Taka¢, all KB members and thereforc in a subordinate
relationship to Miladen Naletilié.
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During the examination in the Prosecutor’'s Office of Bosnia and Herzegovina, ™
pursuant to Amclc 85 (2) of the Criminal Procedure Code, the examined witnesses'

. Witness X, Witness Y, —
made an idenufication by

recognising lvan Hrkaé as the perpetraior ol'the relerenced criminal acts.

The statements of witnesses examined by the Prosceutor's Office of Bosnia and
Herzegovina during the course of the investigation, who are proposed as wilnesses
at the main trial in the Court of Bosnia and Herzegovina, undoubtedly imply that by
the acts mentioned and described in Counts | through 7 of the Indicument (murder,
torture, participation in torture, violation of bodily integrity, inhumane treatment of
dctainces, intimidation and terror), as a member of the Convicts Battation Siroki
Brijeg, Ivan Hrkaé aka Cikola commitied the criminal oflence of War Crimes .-_" -
against Prisoners of War in violation of Article 175 (1) (a) and War Crimes against., " ;' ¥
Civilians in violation of Article 173 (1) () and (e) of the Criminal Code of Bosma, — .,.‘*"'
and Herzegovina in conjunction with Article 180 (1) and Article 29 of the Criminal

Code of Bosnia and Herzegovina.

Material corroborating the allegations of the Indictment

The Decision of the Presidency of the Republic of Bosnia and Herzegovina on

the declaration ol the state of war (Oflicial Gazeue ol Bil, issue 7/92),

- The Decision of the Presidency of the Republic of Bosnia and Herzegovina on
the termination of the state of war (Ofticial Gazctie of BiH, issuc 50/95),

- Certitied copy of a certified copy of the Peace Agreement and Annex to the
Pcace Agrecement of 23 February 1994 (a certified copy is in the case file of -.
the Court of Bosnia and Herzegovina No. X-KR/05/42), o

- Cenilied copy of the publication HVO camps in Herzegovina, registered:in the < '{7.-'-.1‘
ICTY in The Hague under numbers: 02064768 through 02064790. Authenticity-. . "."}
of twenty-three pages of this publication has been confirmed by the stamp and " 'i. ./
signature of authorised person in the ICTY in The Hague (a certified copy is'in
the case lile of the Court of Bosnia and Herzegovina No. NX-KR/05/42),

- Ceriified copy of the original document of the Ministry of Detence of Bosnia
and Herzegovina No. 08-04-65-3/06 dated 13 April 2006,

- Original photographic documenis made by the Ministry of the Interior /MUP/ of
Herzegovina Neretva Canton Mostar under number 94/98 on 3 June 1998 during
the exhumation of mortal remains of [ from the graveyard
Balinovac,

- Original of the Report of the Health Centre Siroki Brijeg No. 68/05 datcd 2 June

2003,
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Centificd copy of the log of the Health Centre Siroki Brijeg for 1993,

Original of the document of the Registry Office of the City of Mostar -
Regional Office Stari Grad No. 04/11-15-8644/07 dated 12 December 2007,
Original document of the City of Moslar - Organisation, Legal AfTairs and
General Administration Deparument - Regional Office Southwest No. 04-1V-15-
77722/07 dated 5 December 2007,

Original of the Examination Record for expert witness Dr llijas Dobra¢a before
the High Court in Mostar No. Kri:10/98 dated 25 August 1998,

Order of the Cantonal Prosecutor’s Oflice o' West Herzegovina Canton Siroki
Brijeg No. KT-66/05 dated 27 October 2005 to carry out forensic science
analysis,

Original of the Examination Record for expert witness Dr [lijas Dobrada before
the Cantonal Prosecutor’s Office of West Herzegovina Canton Siroki Brijeg No.
KT-66/05 dated 31 October 2009, _

Original of the Death Ceruficate from the Registry of Deaths for the Centar
Municipality, Sarajevo No. 08/13-4-344522/07 dated 24 December 2007 for Dr
Ilijas Dobraéa,

Excerpt from Database Register (CIPS) for tvan Hrka¢,

Centificd copy of thc Nominal List of Personal Income Disbursement for
November 1993 for the Convicts Banalion and Anti-terrorist Unit (38 pages),
whose authenticity was confirmed by the stamp and signature of an authorised
person in the ICTY in The Hague ,

Certified copy of the Nominal List of Personal Income Disbursement for
November 1993 for the Convicts Baualion and Anti-lerrorist Unit (38 pages),
whose authenticity was confirmed by the stamp and signature of an authorised
person in the ICTY in The Hague — English version,

Documcnt of the “Rules of the Road™ Unit of the Office of the Prosecutor of the
ICTY in The Hague No. 047251/CDP/RR819 dated 12 August 2004 placing the
casc against lvan Hrkac in the catcgory A" of standard markings in accordance
with the “Rules ol the Road”,

Original document of the Ministry of Defence of the Federation of Bosnia and
Herzegovina - Defence Office Siroki Brijeg No.24-3-01-03-32-21/05-2 dated 20
May 2005,

Certified copy of a Military Card and Alphabetical Record for Ivan Hrka¢,
Cerlilied copy ol the Decision of the MUP ol Croatian Republic of Herceg-
Bosna N0.03-6/2-190-1/95 dated 3 February 1995,

Certified copy of the Decision of the MUP of West Herzegovina Canton -
Ljubuski No.02-1-515-357/97 dated 4 August 1997,

Centified copy of the Decision of the MUP of West Herzegovina Canton -
Ljubudki No.02-1-126-17/98 datcd 16 November 1998,

-~
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Original of Excerpt from Criminal Records of the MUP of Herzegovina-Neretva
Canton - Policc Administration Mostar No. 02-02/5-2-4-537/05 dated 28
December 2005,

Original of Excerpt from Criminal Records of the MUP of the Hcrzegovina
Neretva Canton - Police Administration Mostar No. 02-02/5-2-12-466/07 dated
3 December 2007,

Original of the document of the Prosecutor’s Office of BiH No. KTA- RZ
324/05 dated 23 August 2005 (case sensitivily assessment), _
Original of thc Decision of the Court of BiH No. X-KRN 06/180 dated 21"
February 2006 in which it was esiablished that the Court of Bosnia "and
Herzegovina has subject-matter jurisdiction over proceeding in the criminal
matter against Lthe suspect lvan Hrka¢,

Original of the Arrest Warrant of the Prosecutor’s Office of BiH No. KT-RZ
42/06 dated 18 May 2006 for the suspect Ivan Hrkaé aka Cikota,

Original of the Official Notc of the State nvestigation and Protcction Agency,
War Crimes Investigation Centre, No. 14-04/2-04-2-65/06 dated 5 June 2006 on
actions taken upon the Arrest Warrant of the Prosccutor’s Office of BiH No.
KT-RZ 42/06 dated 18 May 2006 for Ivan Hrkaé aka Cikota,

Original of the summons No. KT-RZ 42/06 dated sic!/ issued for the Suspect to
be questioned in the investigation on 2 October 2006,

Original of the submission of attorney Mario Bogdanovi¢ dated 29 September
2006 informing the Prosccutor’s Office that the Suspect is not able to respond to
the summons 1o be questioned on 2 October 2006, enclosed to which was
cenified copy of medical documents of the Clinical Hospital Centre Split“for
Ivan Hrkaé,

Criminal Intelligence Report of the State Investigation and Protection Agency -
Regional Office Mostar = War Crimes Investigation Section No. RK-MO-i7-
13/3-2-281/06 dated 1 December 2006,

Original of the Order of the Prosecutor’s Office of BiH No. KT-RZ 42/06 daied
17 December 2007 issued to the State Investigation and Protection Ageney -
Regional Ollice Mostar 1o deliver the summons to [van Hrkaé lor questioning
scheduled for 17 December 2007 in the Prosecutor’s Office of BiH in Sarajevo,
Original of the summons dated 3 Dccember 2007 for the Suspect 10 be
questioned as the suspect in the Prosecutor’s Office of BiH on 17 December
2007 in the investigation No. KT-RZ 42/06,

Original of the Official Notc of the State [nvestigation and Protection Agency -
Regional Office Mostar No, 17-13/3-1-04-2-177/07 dated 4 December 2007,
Original of the submission of auorney Mario Bogdanovi¢ dated 7 December
2007 informing the Prosccutor’s Office that the Suspect is not able to respond to
the summons to be questioned on 17 December 2007, enclosed to which was
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certified copy of medical documents of the Clinical Hospital Centre Split for
Ivan Hrkaé¢,

Original of the Order of the Prosecutor’s Office of BiH No. KT-RZ 42/06 dated
12 December 2007 ihat analysis be carried oul by the expert witness in
neuropsychiatry, Chief Physician
Original of the Forcnsic Psychiatry Report made by the cxpert witness in
neuropsychiatry, Chief Physician n |13 December 2007,
Original of the power of attorncy for Mario Bogdanovié, attorney from Mostar
signed by Ivan Hrkac¢ on 8 December 2005,

Original of the power of attomey for attorneys Borislav Culjak and Zlatko
Cavar, signed by Ivan Hrka¢ on 8 December 2005,

Original of the Decision of the Court of BiH No. X-KRN-06/170 dated 20
December 2007 ordering protective measures for witnesses X and Y,

Original of the document of the NCB Interpol Sarajevo No. 16/04.3-1-1P-1-OK-
3565/06-11 dated 5 February 2007,

Original of the Order Lo conduct investigation issued by Cantonal Prosecuior’s
Olfice ol Herzegovina Neretva Canion Mosiar No. KT-1421/04 dated |
December 2004, against 1van Hrkac aka Cikota,

Original of the Record of qucstioning the suspect [van Hrkaé in the Cantonal
Prosecutor’s Office of West Herzegovina Canton Siroki Brijeg No. KT-66/05
dated 8 December 2005,

CD containing the final Judgement of the ICTY in The Hague No. IT-98-34
dated 31 March 2003 in “Prosecutor v. Mladen Naletili¢ aka Tuta and Vinko
Martinovi¢ aka Stela®, including the summary of the second-instance
Judgement.

Photocopy of the Indictment of the Cantonal Prosecutor’s Office of
Herzegovina Neretva Canton Mostar No. KT-136/01 dated § February 2004,
Witness examination record for Armin Oierika No. KT-RZ-42/06 dated 27

March 2007,

Wilness examination record for. KT-RZ-42/06 daled 27 March
2007,

Witess cxamination record No. KT-RZ-42/06 dawcd 206
February 2007,

* Wiiness examination record for . KT-RZ-42/06 dated 26 March
2007,

Witness examination records for Witness X No. KT-RZ-42/06 dated 26
February 2007 and 15 November 2007,

Witness examination record for [l No. KT-RZ-42/06 dated 6

November 2007,
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Witness examination record for
2007,
Witness cxamination record fo
2007,
Witness examination record for
2007,
Witness examination record for Witness Y No. KT-RZ-42/06 dated 10 July
2007,
Witness examination record for
2007,
Witness examination record fo
2007,
Witness examination record fo

0. KT-RZ-42/06 dated 31 August - .’
No. KT-RZ-42/06 dated 28 Marcii

No. KT-RZ-42/06 daled 28 March

T-RZ-42/06 datcd 30 August

KT-RZ-42/06 dated 11 July

KT-RZ-42/06 dated 11 July

2007,
Witncss examination record fo No. KT-RZ-42/06 dated 12 . .}
July 2007, B
Witness cxamination record for KT-RZ-42/06 datcd 12 July
2007,

Witness examination record for KT-1421/04 dated 6 January
2005 made in the Cantonal Prosecutor's Office of Herzegovina Neretva Canton
Mostar,

Witacss cxamination record for (NN No. KT-1421/04 dated 7
January 2005 made in the Cantonal Prosecutor’s OlTice of Herzegovina Neretva
Canton Mostar,

Witness ¢examination record for
2007,

Witness examination record fo
Sepiember 2007,
Witness examination record for I-RZ 42/06 dated 28 August . 7
2007, SRR
Wilness examination record Ibr-No. KT-RZ 42/06 dated 28
August 2007,

Witness examination record [o 0. KT-RZ 42/06 dated 28
August 2007,

Witncss examination records for NN No. KT -RZ dated 21
Scptember 2007 and 26 December 2007.

-RZ 42/06 dated 29 August

No. KT-RZ 42/06 dited 14
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Moation to order custody following the confirmation of the Indictment

The resulis of the conducted investigation or the obtained pieces ol evidence
undoubtedly indicale the existence of grounded suspicion that the suspect Ivan
Hrkaé aka Cikota comniitted the criminal offence of War Crimes against Prisoncrs
of War in violation of Article 175 (a) of the Criminal Code of Bosnia and
Hcrzegovina and the criminal offence of War Crimes against Civilians in violation
ol Article 173 (1) (c) and (e) ol the Criminal Code of Bosnia and Herzegoving, all
in conjunction with Article 180 (1) and Article 29 of the Criminal Code of Bosnija
and Herzegovina.

Given that based on the evidence obtatned during the course of the investigation the
Prosccutor’s Office of Bosnia and Herzegovina proved the existence of grounded
suspicion that Ivan Hrka¢ aka Cikota had commiued the referenced criminal
offences as the fundamental, general requirement for custody, I move that,
following the conlirmation of the Indictment against Ivan Hrkaé aka Cikota, the
Court of Bosnia and Herzegovina order custody pursvant to Article 137 (1) of the
Criminal Proccdure Code of Bosnia and Herzegovina on the grounds referred to in
Article 132 (1) (a) of the same Code.

To wit, it is the fact that the Camonal Prosecutor’s Oflice of West Herzegovina
Canton Siroki Brijeg conducted the investigation in this case under No. Kt -66/035
before the Court of Bosnia and Herzegovina rendered the Decision No: X-
KRN/05/42 dated 26 August 2005 on the takeover of the case.

In the Cantonal Prosccutor’s Office of West Herzegovina Canton in Siroki Brijeg,
Ivan Hrkaé aka Cikola was questioned on 8 December 2005 in the presence of his
rctaincd defence counsel, Mario Bogdanovic, attorney from Mostar, and Borislav
"Culjak, aworney from Siroki Brijeg. During the questioning, the Suspect was
cautioned about al the rights and obligations deriving from his staius as a suspect.
including the obligation 1o respond to the summons of the Prosecutor’s Office and
to report a potential change of his permanent place of residence. On that occasion,
the Suspect denied the commission of the criminal acts as charged under the
Indiciment.

Foliowing the Decision of the Court of Bosnia and Herzegovina No. X-
KRN/(5/42 dated 26 August 2005 on the takeover of the criminal case against the
suspect Ivan Hrkaé aka Cikota, under which it was established that the Coun of
Bosnia and Herzegovina had the subject-matter jurisdiction in this criminal casc,
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the Prosecutor’s Office of Bosnia and Herzegovina continued to obtain evidence
which, beyond doubt, confirms the grounded suspicion that Ivan Hrkaé aka Cikota
connnitted the referenced criminal offences. On |8 May 2006, pursuant 1o Article
139 (1) of the Criminal Procedurc Codc of Bosnia and Herzegovina, the
Prosecutor’s OtTice of BiH issued the Arrest Warrant No. KT-RZ-42/2006 10 the
Siate Investigation and Prolection Agency - War Crimes Investigation Centre for
tvan Hrka¢ aka Cikola.

Acting upon the Arrcst Warrant of the Prosccutor’s Office of BiH for lvan
Hrkaé aka Cikola, the State Investigation and Protection Agency - War Crimes
Investigation Centre submitted the Report No. 17-04/2-04-2-533-7/06 1o ‘the
Prosecutor’s OfTice of BiH on 8 June 2006. The Report reads that the above-named
person could not be located which is why it was impossible to execute the Arrest
Warrant of the Prosecutor's Office issued for ivan Hrkaé aka Cikota.

Having in mind the above, the Prosecutor’s Office of Bosnia and Herzegovina
conducted a new scarch of the Civilian Register Database (CIPS) for Ivan Hrkuc
aka Cikota and found that he was siill registered at 74, Mokro, Siroki Brijeg
Municipality.

On 29 August 2006, a summons was issued for the suspect lvan Hrkaé¢ aka
Cikota to come to the Prosccutor’s Office of BiH and be questioncd as the suspect
in the criminal case on Monday, 2 Oclober 2006.

On behalf of the suspect Ivan Hrkaé¢ aka Cikota the summons was received by
his brother Zoran Hrkaé who also signed the delivery note.

On 2 October 2007, Mario Bogdanovié, anorncy from Mostar appearcd in the
Prosecutor’s Office of BiH as the retained defence counsel for the Suspect. On thal
occasion, he delivered a submission to the Prosceutor’s Office of Bosnia and
Herzegovina justifying the [ailure of his client 10 appear. It contained a reasoning
that his client was currently in hospital in the Clinical Hospital Cenwre Split,
Republic of Croatia, and that he was diagnosed with the following psychological
disorders: PTSD, ST.DEPRESSIVUM, ENDURING PERSONALITY CHANGES,
Encephalopathia posttraumatica,

In addition, the defence counsel siated in the submission that he would inform
ithe Prosecutor’s Office of BiH in a timely manner of the medical condition of .the
Suspect in order to schedule a new date for the questioning of his client.
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Given that the defence counscl failed 1o act upon his submission, in other words he
did not inform the Prosecutor’s Office of BiH of any changes in the. medical
condition of the Suspect, the Proseculor’s QOffice of BiH issued the Order 10 the
. State Investigation and Protection Agency - War Crimes Deparunent on 3
December to serve a sealed summons on the suspect [van Hrkaé aka Cikota at his
address of permancent place of residence, with prior verification in the CIPS
database.

The questioning of the suspect fvan Hrka¢ aka Cikola was scheduled for 17
December 2007 in Sarajevo, at 88 Kraljice Jelene Street, on the premises of the
Prosecutor’s Office of BiH.

With regard to the actions taken upon the Order of the Prosecutor’s Office to
scrve the summons on the suspect lvan Hrkaé aka Cikota, the State Investigation
and Protection Agency - War Crimes Investigation Centre detivered the Report No.
17-13/3-1-04-2-392/07 on 1t December 2007 in which it was siated that the above-
named person was not served the summons for questioning as the suspect, and that
on 4 December 2007, mother of Ivan Hrkaé aka Cikota appeared at the address
retricved from the CIPS databasc. She stated it was truc that it was the family housc
of Ivan Hrkac and that she was his mother. She also told the investigators of the
State Investigatton and Protection Agency that: “Ivan is in Hvar in Croatia, she will
not sign anything on behalf ol Ivan and that Ivan told her not 10 sign anything on
his behalf*

Given the above-mentioned, the investigators of the Siate Investigation and
Protection Agency left the summons on a table in the family house of {van Hrkaé,
pursuant 1o Article 169 and Article 173 of the Criminal Procedure Code of Bosnia
and Hereegovina.

On 10 Dceeember 2007, the Prosccutor's Office reccived a submission of the
Suspect, or the submission writien on his behall by the retained delence counsel
Mario Bogdanovié, attorncy from Mostar.

In the menuoned submission, the defence counsel informed the Prosecutor’s
Office of BiH 1hat the Suspect was unable to appear at the hearing in Sarajevo, al
88 Kraljice Jelene Streel due o poor medical condition.

Enclosed with the submission were medical documents justifying the failure (o
respond to the Prosecution summons for questioning.
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Having in mind that the issue here is the medical condition of the Suspect,
pursuant to Article 35 (2} (a) and (c) and Anticle 96 (1) of the Criminal Procedure
Code of BiH, the Prosecutor’s Office of Bosnian and Herzegovina issued the Order
No. KT-RZ 42/06 on 12 Dccember 2007 for the expert evaluation of medical
documents, which will be conducied by the expert witness in neuropsychlalry,_

Chief Physician, INEERGGGEEN

The Order contains a request by the Prosecutor’s Oftice that following the
detailed review of the delivered medical documents, the expert witness provide his,
prolessional Findings and Opinion conceming the possibility that the suspect lvan
Hrka¢ aka Cikota comes to the Prosecutor’s Office of BiH, given the medical
condition recorded in medical documents delivered 10 the Prosecutor’'s Office of
BiH by the defence counsel.

On 13 December 2007, the expert witness, ncuropsychiatrist, Chicf Phys:cmn
delivered his Forensic Psychiatric Report.

Following the review of the delivered medical documents, the expert wilness
provided his Conclusion and Opinion thai, from the psychiairic point of view, the,
suspect Ivan Hrka¢ aka Cikota is capable of coming to the Prosecutor’s Office of

BiH in Surajevo, in order to be questioned as the suspect. He also stated that the
mental condition described in the delivered medical documents, as weil as_the
therapy the Suspect should undergo, could have a_negative eflect on the menia)
capabilitie he Suspect during the course of the investigation in terms of
diminishing the ability to have a long-lagling mental aclivily concerning a
particular content - giving a statement during the course of questioning, which
should be borne_in_mind, while the procedure itself should be adiusted thereio

(length ol questioning, breaks und (he like).

It is indicative that thc Findings and Opinion of thc cxpert witness in ° -
neuropsychiatry indicates that the medical documents for the suspect fvan Hrkaé . -
aka Cikota contain two diagnoses mutually excluding one another: PTSD - Post-
traumatic  Stress Disorder - F43.1 and Enduring personality change after
catastrophic experience F 62.0, as explicitly stuted in the International
Classification of Diseases and Related Health Problems — Tenth Revision,
1CD-190.

All the above-mentioned implies that Ivan Hrkaé aka Cikota is in hiding,.given
that he has refused to respond to the summons of the Prosecutor’s Office of Bosnia
and Herzegovina in order 10 be questioned as the suspect in the criminal case,
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although according to the Findings and Opinion of the expert witness in
neuropsychiatry, Chief Physician, | | | | J N hc is medically and
mentally capable of responding 10 the summons of the Proseculor’s OfTice.

[t is evident that in addition to the citizenship of BiH, Ivan Hrka¢ aka
Cikota holds the citizenship of the Republic of Croatia, which he himsclf stated
during his questioning in the Cantonal Prosecutor’s Office of West Herzegovina
Canton in Siroki Brijcg on 8 December 2005, as well as that he holds permanent
residence a1 74, Mokro, Siroki Brijeg Municipality, which is located in the
immediate vicinity of the border between Bosnia and Herzegovina and Republic of
Croatia. All these circumstlances suggest the actual risk that, while at liberty, the
suspect Ivan Hrka¢ aka Cikota might leave Bosnia and Herzegovina; in other
words, these circumstances suggest the risk of flight, whereby he would become
unavailablc 1o the Court of Bosnia and Herzegovina. The mentioned circumstances
constitute grounds for custody as referred to in Article 132 (1) (a) of the Criminal
Procedure Code of Bosnia and Herzegovina.

Article 225 (2) of the Criminal Procedure Code of Bosnia and Herzegovina
stipulates that prior to the complction of the investigation, the Prosccutor shall
question the suspect if this has not been done previously. It is the fact that Ivan
Hrkac¢ aka Cikota was questioned by the Prosecutor of the Cantonal Prosecutor’s
Ollice of West Hercegovina Canton in Siroki Brijeg on 8 December 2005, that he
was cautioned about his rights and obligations pursuant to the law and that he
presented his defence in the presence of his retained defence counsel, alorneys
Mario Bogdanovi¢ and Borislav Culjak. In addition, it is the fact that the
Prosecutor’s Office of Bosnia and Herzegovina took ali actions prescribed by the
law in order 10 question the Suspect in the course of the investigation. Furthermore,
it is the fact that under the referenced Indictment lvan Hrkaé aka Cikota has been
charged with the commission of criminal acts comprised by the Order to conduct
investigation issued by the Cantonal Prosecutor’s Ollice ol Herzegovina Nerelva
Canton Mostar No. KT-1421/04 dated | December 2004, and 1hat Ivan Hrka¢ aka
Cikota had the opportunity to respond thercto during the questioning conducted by
the Prosecutor of the Cantonal Prosecutor’s Office of West Herzegovina Canton in
Siroki Brijeg on 8 December 2005.

The Prosecutor’s Office of Bosnia and Herzegovina submits that by 1aking
over of this criminal case the Court of Bosnia and Herzegovina 100k over all the
actions taken by the Cantonal Prosecutor’s Office of West Herzegovina Canton in
Siroki Brijeg prior to the 1akeover of the case.
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Given that it ensues from the results of the investigation that during the war
in Bosnia and Herzegovina and the armed conflict between the HVO and the Army
of R BiH, Ivan Hrkaé¢ aka Cikota commitied the referenced criminal offences in
May and July 1993 in the Police Station in Siroki Brijeg and the Elementary School
in Dobrkoviéi, Siroki Brijeg Municipality, as a member of the HVO Convicis
Baualion Siroki Brijeg, | find the Indictment fully justified, and move that it be
conflirmed in its entirety by the Preliminary Hearing Judge of the Coun of Bosnia
and Herzegovina,

Prosecutor of the

Prosecutor’s Office of BiH
fSignature and stamp aflixed/
Vesna Tandica

1 frerehy confiray that this docunient is a true translation of the original wrinten in Bosnian/Croatian/Serhian.

Sarajeve. 10 March 2008

p
Certified Couri lmerpreer for English |
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